
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
   Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
  Tel: 01546 602127  
  DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

16 June 2015 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL GROUP will be held in 22 HILL STREET, 
DUNOON on TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES 
  Forward Dunoon and Cowal 31st March 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  (a) Camp Enduro 
   Verbal update by Cowalfest representative  

 
  (b) Free WiFi in Dunoon Town Centre 
   Verbal update by Councillor Bruce Marshall  

 
  (c) Argyll Gardens Music Concert 
   Verbal update by Councillor Gordon Blair  

 
 4. PARTNERS UPDATE 
  (a) Help Project 
   Verbal update by manager of HELP  

 
  (b) Cowal Marketing Group - Forthcoming Tourist Season and Marketing 
   Verbal update by Cowal Marketing Group   

 
  (c) PA23BID 
   Verbal update by PA23BID Manager   

 
  (d) Cowalfest 
   Verbal update by Cowalfest Manager   

 

Public Document Pack



 5. AGENDA FOR CPG MEETING 11 AUGUST 2015 
  Discussion regarding potential agenda items for: 

Outcome 1: The Economy is Diverse and Thriving 
Outcome 5: People Live Active, Healthier and Independent Lives (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 6. AOCB 
 

 7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  Thursday 1st October, 10am, Hill Street, Dunoon  

 

 FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL GROUP 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Dick Walsh 
  
 
 Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662 
 



�

�

�

��������	
���������	
������������������������������������
����������������������

	������������ ��������! "��

�

�

�#�$��%&� ���������	�
	�����	���������	��
� � �
� ���	�������������	������	���������	�
� ���������
����	��������	�����	��

��������������� �!"�
�#�
��	����	����$�������%��

� �������������%�&����
� '����� �	��	�������������
	����

 ���	��	�&&�����������������
	����
(	���������������������
	���)�	�����*�		����
#������+�	������*�	���	�������������
#������,��-�������	��	���&��	���������������
���%	����'������������������	��.�
�����	��	��������������������	��.�

�
�
�  '� ��������

� � �.��������&�	�+������%�	�����������&	��/�
���������	���	����
��	�
���������	�0������1�����
���������	����2���'�������
���������	�#��3�4����
���������	��������
	������
 ���	�4��������	���������������	�����	��
$�	��������������*���� 	�5�����
��������������������������	������6���������&&���	�
�

�

� �'� ��������

� � 6�����������&�����*�	%	��#�����������%���	��.�78���*�+	�	��!97:�
%��..	����������		����	���	�;�
�

�

� �'� ����������������

�

� � ��� ������������������(����)���������������������
� � � ���������	��	������������+�������&����������	�
��	�������

�����������%�������������&�
����	��������	�����	��	��	�����
���3����������������������	�����	3����%��������&����%����.�����������/�
�

•� ���������	� �	����� �3��� ��� ����� �&� ��� ���� ������ �&� ����
*�	����	�����	��.	���+�����+������.	����������	��	���%�����
���+��%�������������������������%�������������������������	��������
%�������������	�.������������%����;�

•� "���%�����������	����������%����������������������%����
����<����&�����	�� &�	��	�	��� ����������� ����� ��� 	������� ���
���	������������	����		��������	��3��������������;�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2Page 1



�

�

•� ���������	� �	����� �3��� ��	���� �	��� �&� ����� %��
���������� ���� ���� ��%�� �	3������ �	��.� ������ ���.� %���;�
����	��.�������������	��%���.����+���������������%�����+��
+��� ���������+��� ���%�������.����������+�	��������+���
&������;�

•� ���%������������+�� �����	��.� ����� ��&����������+��.������
�������	�������������&�	������������������������&�������	��
�����	��	��������������.	���������	����������������	�;�

•� ���������	��	������3�����	�����	������	��������.��������
��&���� �� ��	���2������%����������	���� �����;�����������
%�� ���� �3��� ��� �3�� ����� .����+������ &�	%	�� ��	����� ����
��%�&�����	��.�

•� #���� ��+�	����� ��&�	���� ���� �	��.� ���� ��� ��� &�	���	��
��&���������������+����������������	��.;�

�
� � �+�� ���������������������������������(��������
� � � ���������	��	�����.	����������.�������.�����	����������&��	�����

��	����&����%�������&	���*�+	�	���	������������%��	�����%��
�3������������������������	�=������&�����*�	��;����%��
��������������������	��.�����������+�����	�������������%����������
���+��.�������&�	��������������������������	�����.����;�
�
�*%�	��

6����	��.��	���������������	�%�����+�������+���������	��&�����
*�	%	��#�����������%���	��.������������������������������
+���������������������� �!"
�#�����3����&�	����%��	��	�����
.����+����.�����	����������&��	�������	���;�
�

� � ���� ����������+���������
� � � ����������������3�.������		������������	������������+������������

����	������������.�����������	��.��������3�����	��	������
..	������������%��	���&�����+��������������������������	������
	��	�����%���������+�����������3������+�����������	��
������������.������;�
�
�*%�	��

>���������
������������+���3�����������������&�	�������2��
����
�����%��
��������#���������:����!97:;�
�

� � ���� �����������������������������
� � � '����&�	������%��.	����������������������������������������3�

.���;�
�
�*%�	��

 ���������������2��*�	%	��#�����������%���������������!"�
0����!97:�
�

� � ���� ����������������������������
� � � '����&�	������%��.	����������������������������������������3�

.���;�
�
�

Page 2



�

�

�*%�	��

 ���������������2��*�	%	��#�����������%���������������!"�
0����!97:�
�

� � �&�� ��������������
� � � ���������	��	�������&�	���������	��.�������%�����������������

�+������������������������������.��������������������������
�������..������������������������;�
�
�

� ,'� �������������������������������������������

��������������������������������-�������+�������

��������

� � ���������	��	������������������������������������%��&	��������	�
�	�����������%	����'������	��	�������������&���������������	�����
+������������%���������	������&����%����.������%�	�������/�

•� 6��� �������� ������� ����� �� ��%�&���� ��� !97?� ��� � �����
���������+���%�	���������&��;�

•� ��%�&���� ��� '�� *���� 	�� ��		������ ��� �����	������� 	��	�����
&���	��������;�

•� 6��������	��#��������������������������������!8����	���%��
%����	��������+�����.�����	����������	����%�����������;���� �������
�2.�������� �&�  �!"
�#�� ���� ����� %���� ���� +���� ���� &�	��� �&� �
��	���� �&� ����� �������� ��������� ����'��*���� �������%�	�� ��	��
��.	������%��������	�����	�����������������..���.��������&�	�
����	���.���&�����������+������������%�;�

•� ��� %�� ������ ���� �����	� �	����� ��� ���%	�� ��'��� 	��
��		���������������3��%����'��*������������������.���	��=�����
3��������.������������������.�����������������%��	�;�

•� ����������������3�.����+��%�������+�	���&������	��.����#����
��+�	����� &	��� ���� *�	���	�� ����������� 	��	����� ���� ���� �&�
&�	���	�� �	�3��� ��� %�� ������ ���� '�� *���� 	�� ���3���� ��� �&&�	�
������ ��� ��.	���� ����� �&� ���� &�	���	�� �	�3�;� #���� ��+�	�����
�����������%��=������..��������3���������+���������������������
���������.	����������*�	���	����������������������.���������	��
��&�	������%�������������+���+��������������%�����+������������
%���������	�������%	�;�

•� �������� ��&�	���� �����	��.� ������������������ 	������� ��� ����
��������������������������������������3� ����� �&� �����%�����+��
����	������ ��� ���3���� �� ���� �	�3�� ��� ��%�� �� .�������� ��%�
������;�

•� �������������� ��&�	���� �����	��.� ����  �!"� 
�#� 	�� ���3���� ���
���+������	��������������+�������������	�;�

•� ����������������������������������+��%�	������3�������..����
���������#������<���������	���	��.;�

�

�

� "'� �������������+������(���������������������)������

��������

� � (	���������� ���	��	�&&�������'����� �	��	�&	��������������
	����
.	������������	��.�%�������	+���.����	��	�����%��������.	���������
	�����������	3���������	���������%�;�

Page 3



�

�

�
(	���������.	����������	+���.����������������������&���%����������
��
	��������	�����*�		����	���%����.	������.�����%�����%��
��.	�������	��������������������������	�����������..�	�������	�
.�+���������	�����	��;�
�	�����*�		������������+���������.	�������	3���������������%��	��
+�������������;�
�
����������������3�.����	��	������������(2.��	��+	����	��������%��
������+�������	��.��������	�������%�������&�������.	���������������
+	����	��	��	������	3��������	���������������%��	�;�
�
 ���	��	�&&�������3������	��.���	������������+�	��&�%����������������
��
	������		��������..�	��������%��	�������	����&��	3�������������
��������/�

•� �������������&�@��������	����&�	��	�����*�		����

•� ��	�&	�����&������	�����*�		����%�+����;�

•� ���%����	�����������+���������.�&�	��	�����*�		���;�

•�  ����������������.��&��+��3�.��;�

•� ���3�������+������.�������������&�������������;�

•� (����	������������+�	��������.�������	��3��&&���;�

•� (����	�������	������������ �	���+����������#������.��	;�

•� ��		���������������������%��������	���������	������	�����&�		�������
�����	���;�

�
������������&�	���������	��.������������..	�������	�����*�		�������
����.�	�����������.���.����	���.��������%���������;�(	���������.�����
���������������������������������������������������&������������
.����	���.;�
�
'����� �	��	����3������	��.���	������������+�	��&�%����������������
��
	����	����		���������3���������.	��������	���	3��������..�	�����
������%��	�����������	�&���	���%�������������/�

•� ��		������%�	3�������%��A�����������������������������	;�

•� ������3������3��������������	��	��.�����������%�&���;�

•� ���3������.��������.�+�����.	������������	�;�

•�  ����+�����%�..�	� &���	���%�����.	�����������������������
���3�������%�;�

•�  ������� ���� 4��A�� ��� ������ ����� � .����	� &�	��� ���� ��� +��
���.���������%�������������	�;�

•�  ����	�� �	�.� 	����� ����	������ ��� .	������ ��%�� �� � ��� �	�.�
����������;�

•�  ������������%��������������%�������.���;�
�
#������,��-���	������.�������������	��.���������������.����+������
.�	���������+�����&�		�����	������3���&	��������%����#��������
����	��������;�<������	���������.����������������3������������������&�		��
������+���������������	����������������	���������;�
(	���������	�.������������%����%	����������+��������3�������������
+��.�	��������������%�����������&�	����#���������������3������
������������		����������	�	����%��������������%����3����%������������+	�
��������+�������������+�����������	������������	����������;�

Page 4



�

�

�
���������	��	�������&�	���������	��.��������&�����	�����*�		����.	�������
���2����������	�����������3�������	�.	�����������&	������������
��
	����&�	�������������������������.	�����������.���;�
�
�*%�	�$�

7;� ���������	� �	����� ��� ������ %���� '�����  �	��	� 	��	����� ������
.	�������;�

!;� ���������������	�����	������.	������'����� �	��	�%�����������&�
�.�������������;�

";�  ���	� �	�&&���� %���� ������� ��	���� �	��� %���� �� ��.����� �&�
%�	3���������	��������	;�

?;� (	���������������3����������3������.	�+����&	��������%����#������
���&���+�3���������	��.;�

:;� (	����������	����������.�����%�&����.����	����������	�����*�		����
%������	����;�

�

�

� .'� +�����������������������������������-�����������

��������������������������

� � ���+�	���&�����*�	%	��#�����������%���	��.�.	�����������
&����%����.�������������������.�+��������	����������������	�/�

•� ���3� �� ..	������� 4���� ����� ����	�� ��� ���� �&� ����� %�����
.	���������� ���3��� ����%��������%��	�����	�� ��� 5��.��������&&�
+��������	�������������;�

•� ���3� �� �������� � ����� ���	���� ���&�	����� %���� �������� ��� 4����
����� ����	��� �	����� *�		����� *�	���	�� ������������ �6��� $�����
��%�����%�&����� �!"
�#�����������	� ����� �	��������� ����
����&�����������	���;�

•� ���.���� � ����� �&� ..	�.	���� �������� ���� ������ 	������ %���� ����
.������&���������������$�������%�;�

•� ��� %�� ���������� ���� $����� �������� ������� ������� � &���� �����
������.������&&���	����������%��	�;��

•� ���	�������������.�����������+���&�����&������	��.�+�������	��
��	���������3�����)�������%����������������������� ��������	��.�
����	��������3�������%�	3�&�	%	�����	�������2��&�%�������;�

�

�

� /'� ����������������

�

� � ��� �������0����
� � � ��	�.	����������&	���<(� �%������.	���������������������

���	�&�	������.����%��.	������;�
�

� � �+�� ��������)�����������(������������������

�������������)������
� � � ��	�����	���&	�����%���	3�������	��.����$�������%���

.	������������	����	+���.�����������&����%���/�

•� !97:����������	��&�&��������	��3�����&&�����+�3��&��������%��
�����������+����		��������������&�����	�����	�������%��
�����������	��������������������+	������&�&������	���������
�������&���.���+�	;�

Page 5



�

�

•� $����� ��%�� 	�� .������� ��� 	�B������ �����	� ������ �����
���.�������;�

•� ��%���	3�������	��.������	���� ��� �3�������	�� �����
	��	��������� '(�%����&	��.�������..��������������������
	�;�

•� ��%���	3�������	��.A������%����+��������������!8����.	�����
<����	��1���<������$�����;�

�
�*%�	��

��	�����	��������=��	�������%�����	�<����	���,������	�����+�	��
�&�$�������%�����&����+�3��������&�	���������#������,��-��;�
�
�

� � ���� ����+���(��������������
� � � ��������&�	���������	��.�����"8�+���������������	�	���������

.	�������&���.	���������+	�����������.�����	����.�&	����;�
�
��������������.	����������	+���.�����������
�#A�����		����
.������������������������������%�������������/�

•� �����������������������������������������

•� 6��	��%���� +�� ��������� +�3�� ������ ��� ���� 79��� ��� 77��� �&�
����+�	�!97:���.	���&���%�&���;�

•� �.�	��&��������.������&�	�����������;�

•� ������� ������� &������� %���� �3�� .���� ���� ����� ��	��
.	�&�	+�����	�������������	�������;�

�
� � ���� ���������
� � � ����������&	�����%�&����.	������������	��.�%�������	+���.����

���&�	�����������%�&������������%��������&����%����.�����������/�

•� ��%�&�������.	���������+����%	������	������.�	�����"�
��������+�3��������������������	�������������+�3���%������%�
+����������������<(� �.	�5���;�

•� 6��	�� 	�� ��		������ C9� %�3�� ���������� &�	� ����� ��	��
��%�&����

•� �� ��	3���%����+�������.� ��� ����4����
��	�� �������	����
���������.�&������������%�������������	�����*����*	����	�����

���	;��

�
�

� 1'� ��+�

� � #������,��-�����&�	���������	��.����������%�	�����	����.���&���	���
&	�������0����������6	����&�	�����*����<�	��������6��	���� 	�5����
�����������������%�������%�������������������&�:�&���������	�����������
�������%���	��%������������������.������������&����������&�!97:;�
�

�

� 2'� ���������3����������

� � 6������!"	��0����!97:��79���!!�<������	����#�����;�
�

�

Page 6



Outcome 1 – the economy is diverse and thriving 

 

SOA 
Code 

SOA Delivery Plan Action Additional local activity we 
know is taking place, relating to 

these themes 

Areas for future 
development 

1.1.2 Support an increase in international trade 
through more businesses trading internationally 
and businesses increasing international turnover 
 

 ‘Buy local’ initiative to develop 
local trading markets and  
brands – businesses could 
buy local/buy Argyll & Bute 
(eg Bristol Pound currency 
type project) 

1.1.4 Support Business Growth (including social 
enterprise) through HIE / SE account 
management and Business Gateway (BG) 

  

1.1.7 Ensure businesses are ready to take advantage 
of the opportunities offered by improved 
Broadband speeds 

 Outlying areas require 
broadband access 

1.2.2 Develop a cross sectoral (Private, Public and 
Third sectors) Action Plan to attract new 
residents to Dunoon and Cowal 

 Need a plan for Bute and 
Cowal 
 
Planned mountain bike trail to 
attract people to the area; 
help local businesses and 
make it an attractive place to 
live and visit 

1.2.3 
 

Develop a holistic Regeneration Plan for 
Rothesay working with SURF 

  

1.2.6 Deliver Community Account Management model 
to support sustainable growth and community 
empowerment 

  

1.4.1 Increase awareness of marine employment,   

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 7



education and business opportunities through 
engagement with SAMS and all local 
stakeholders 
 

1.4.2 Secure tenants for Malin House Dunstaffnage, 
European Marine Science Park,  

  

1.5.3 Support the development of the local energy 
supply chain 

  

1.6.1 Secure and maintain ongoing sustainability of 
the Argyll and the Isles Tourism Co-operative 
Ltd (AITC) (trading arm of AISTP) to further 
develop the tourism value chain linked to the 
area’s unique heritage, provenance and 
authenticity. 

 Jobs in tourism could be 
developed but need to 
expand tourist season 
 
Create quality jobs 

1.6.2 Create partnership structures with the capacity 
and desire to develop the culture and heritage 
sector to maximise the unique opportunities 
provided by the unique culture and heritage of 
the area. 

 Undertake a communication 
exercise relating to Business 
Improvement District 

1.6.3 Support the delivery of high quality tourism 
experiences across Argyll and Bute 

 ACPG needs to feed in ideas, 
not wait for others 

1.6.4 Build upon the local food and drink offering   

1.7.1 To provide support business starts in each of the 
four council administrative areas. 
  

  

1.8.3 
 

To optimise public sector employment and 
training opportunities including work experience, 
apprenticeships, graduate placements, research, 
etc. 
 

 Invite update / further 
information on local 
arrangement 

P
a
g
e
 8



1.8.4 Optimise local benefits through public sector 
procurement process through  continued usage 
of supplier development programme, utilising 
community benefit clauses where appropriate 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 9



Outcome 5:  People live active, healthier and independent lives 

 

SOA 
Code 

SOA Delivery Plan Action Additional local activity we know is taking 
place, relating to these themes 

Areas for Future 
Development 

5.1.1 Continue to shift the balance of care from 
institutional to community based settings 

 Create consistency / 
balance of provision 
 
Care provision 
harder  to provide  in 
rural settings 

5.1.5 All service providers use an approach which 
encourages mobility and promotes strength 
and balance reducing falls in older people 

  

5.1.6 Maintain a new build social housing 
programme including housing for varying 
needs to enable people to live more 
independently 

Development Trusts Progressive Care 
houses 

5.1.7 Carers are identified, supported and enabled 
to fulfil their roles 

 Awareness of 
training for carers 
and identifying gaps / 
how to plug them 

5.2.1 Work in partnership to tackle 
obesity and diabetes 

 Identify local 
arrangements and 
gaps 

5.2.2 Improve access and develop more 
opportunities for people to participate in 
physical exercise / activity 

Third sector initiatives already happen Explore ways of 
subsidising or 
providing free access 
to facilities e.g. 
Riverside 

P
a

g
e
 1

0



 
Work with PA23 BID 
to consider whether 
they could  support 
discounted or free 
access for local 
employees 
 
There is a need for 
free play recreational 
areas i.e. for kicking 
a ball around 
 
Cost of activities can 
be prohibitive 

5.2.3 Increase accessibility to outdoor 
environments / green spaces 

“Green Space” providers 
 
Partnership working with “Green Space 
Providers” e.g. Stronafian, Bute and Kilfinan 
Community Forests and other third sector 
land, to deliver programmes such as 
“Branching Out”.  In partnership with 
Community Woodlands Assoc, Forestry 
Commission Scotland and NHS Highland 
taking groups referred from mental health for 
12 week programme of outdoor activity which 
counts towards their John Muir Award.   

 

5.4.1 Promote and build social networks to 
improve mental health 

“Branching Out” programme  

P
a
g
e
 1

1



5.4.3 Implement systems which support all people 
who  have lost others to suicide either in a 
professional or personal capacity  

  

5.5.2 Deliver services that assist with 
the re-ablement of older persons 

  

5.6.7 Adverse effects of welfare reform are 
minimised 

  

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

2


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 Agenda for CPG Meeting 11 August 2015



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL GROUP held in the 22 HILL 
STREET, DUNOON 

on TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 

Present:                       Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin
Ailsa Cunningham, Amenity Services Technical Officer
Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer
Iain McNaughton, Cowalfest
Catriona Craig, Visit Cowal

 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were intimated from:
Councillor James McQueen
Virginia Sumsion, Fyne Projects
Brian Close, Planning Officer

2. MINUTES
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 31st March 2015 
was approved as a correct record.

Matters arising from the minutes:
 Pedestrianisation of Argyll Street to be taken to the August Bute 

and Cowal Community Planning Group.
 Councillor Marshall intimated that he would be requesting an item 

on the August Area Committee Agenda on unsightly buildings.

3. MATTERS ARISING

(a) CAMP ENDURO
Iain McNaughton on behalf of Cowalfest provided the Group with a 
verbal update on the upcoming Camp Enduro event, with the 
following points noted:

 ongoing consultation with the Forestry Commission and Till 
Hill have so far been very positive and consideration has also 
been given to looking at a longer term arrangement over the 
next few years.

 Four routes have been identified and competitors would move 
from one route to another until all four had been completed.

 The Bishops Glen section of the competition would need to be 
discussed further with amenity services.

 No Fuss events will provide stewarding for the event and are 
very experienced in running this type of event.

 It was noted that the next stage for the event setup is risk 
assessments which will be handled by No Fuss events.

 It is hoped that around 200 competitors will enter the event.



(b) FREE WIFI IN DUNOON TOWN CENTRE
A discussion between the Members of the Group was held in relation 
to the non availability of free WiFi in the Dunoon town centre Area 

Actions
This item should be put on the Bute and Cowal Area Community 
Planning Group Agenda for August with an approach being made to 
the Council’s Economic Development Team to send a delegate to 
attend the meeting

(c) ARGYLL GARDENS MUSIC CONCERT
In the absence of Councillor Blair, the Group requested that he 
provide an email update on the progress of the proposed Argyll 
Gardens music concert to the Group.

4. PARTNERS UPDATE

(a) HELP PROJECT
A representative from the HELP Project was not present at the 
meeting so therefore no update was provided.

(b) COWAL MARKETING GROUP - FORTHCOMING TOURIST 
SEASON AND MARKETING
Catriona Craig from Cowal Marketing Group and Visit Cowal  
provided an update on the Marketing Groups plans for the 
forthcoming tourist season as well as a  general update on the 
following:

 The idea of a leaflet being handed out to children visiting 
outdoor centres was discussed at the last Cowal Marketing 
Group meeting and Catriona fed back that the marketing 
group were not comfortable with this idea and the general 
feeling was that in the majority of households it would just go 
in the bin. It was suggested by the Forward Dunoon and 
Cowal Group that instead of leaflets they could look into fridge 
magnet cards with the Cowal Marketing website details 
displayed on them, Catriona agreed to feed this idea back.

 Catriona informed the group that she had completed all her 
actions from the previous minute and has passed on contact 
details to Len Gow for Argyll Ferries to discuss with them with 
the prospect of advertising on the Argyll Ferries Website.

 Cowal Marketing Group are promoting the Kitchens of Cowal 
event on their website and there potentially may be leaflets 
produced to promote the event as well.

 Cowal Marketing Group are actively encouraging local 
businesses to use the visit Cowal logo and continue to work 
closely with the Argyll and Bute Tourism Board and Argyll and 
Bute Council.

Actions
1. Feedback to Councillor Blair that a more inexpensive way of 

marketing needs to be looked out regarding outdoor centres.



2. Catriona to look into the possibility of promoting the No Fuss 
events on the Cowal Marketing Group’s website.

(c) PA23BID
A representative from the PA23BID was not present at the meeting, 
so therefore no update was provided.

(d) COWALFEST
Iain McNaughton on behalf of Cowalfest informed the Group that 
they were currently in the process of creating a one sheet document 
that could be unfolded and it will contain information on all the walks 
available at this year’s event. He also informed the group that 
Cowalfest were holding their AGM on Wednesday 24 June and a 
further update would be provided at the next meeting.

5. AGENDA FOR CPG MEETING 11 AUGUST 2015
The Area Governance Officer took the Group through the two outcomes 
that will be covered at the August Community Planning Group Agenda, 
and invited Members to discuss outcomes, any questions for the ACPG 
and suggest items for the agenda that are relevant to the outcomes.

It was previously agreed by the Group to add the following items onto the 
August ACPG Agenda:

 Pedestrianisation of Argyll Street
 Free WiFi – Dunoon Town Centre

It was agreed by the Group to add the following item to the November 
ACPG Agenda:

 Promoting Cowal as an outdoor area – No Fuss Events to be 
invited to the Bute and Cowal Area CPG to talk about their cycling 
events and specifically why, following their research into the area, 
they feel that Cowal is an ideal venue for outdoor events.

The Group held a discussion surrounding items to be added for future 
ACPG meetings and would like the following considered:

 Food from Argyll
 Marine Environment
 Sea Kayaking
 Faith Tourism

Action
1. Senior Area Committee Assistant to add the agreed items to the 

August Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group meeting 
for the Chair’s consideration.

2. No Fuss events to be invited to the November ACPG meeting.
3. To add a standing item on the Group’s agenda “Outdoor Activities” 

regarding promotion of Cowal as a venue for such with providers of 
activities in Cowal being invited to attend future meetings.  The 
outdoor theme for the next meeting would be Sea Kayaking and 
contact would be made with the Sea Kayaking Trial, through their 
website to ask for a representative to attend the October Forward 
Dunoon meeting.



6. AOCB
Councillor Marshall asked the Group if they felt it would enhance the 
Group by bringing in new partner members.
The Area Governance officer informed the Group that the newly 
restructured Community Planning Group meetings have become 
successful with some partners now indicating their preference to feed 
directly into the CPG instead of going to partnership meetings.

Ailsa Cunningham informed the Group that there were currently plans for 
two outdoor cinema events to take place; one is proposed to be held in 
the stadium with the other to be in the Argyll Gardens.
Ailsa also updated the Group on a new Community Project Group that 
has been set up via Facebook. The Dunoon Regeneration Party are 
currently tackling small projects within the Dunoon Area and have 
submitted a letter of intent to take over the Rose Gardens to create a 
community focused usable space and to enhance the area in general.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday 1st October 2015, 10am, 22 Hill Street Dunoon.


